The adjustments are based upon currently available information and certain assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable

F-43

Edgar Filing: Boot Barn Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

206

Table of Contents

under the circumstances. Pre-acquisition net sales and net income numbers for acquired entities are derived from their books and records
prepared prior to the acquisition. This as adjusted data is presented for informational purposes only and does not purport to be indicative of the
results of future operations or of the results that would have occurred had the acquisitions taken place as of the date noted above.

As adjusted net sales (unaudited)

​ ​ ​ ​ ​

(in thousands)

Thirty-nine weeks
ended

December 28,
2013

​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Net sales (as reported) $ 257,382
Baskins 8,290
​ ​ ​ ​ ​
As adjusted net sales $ 265,672
​ ​ ​ ​ ​
As adjusted net income (unaudited)

​ ​ ​ ​ ​

(in thousands)

Thirty-nine weeks
ended

December 28,
2013

​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Net income (as reported) $ 3,768
Baskins 831
RCC (821)
Boot Barn Holding Corporation 2,593
​ ​ ​ ​ ​
As adjusted net income $ 6,371
​ ​ ​ ​ ​
4.   Intangible assets, net

Net intangible assets as of December 27, 2014 and March 29, 2014 consisted of the following (in thousands):

​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
December 27, 2014

Gross
carrying
amount

Accumulated
amortization Net

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Trademarks $ 2,490 $ (2,490) $ �
Customer list 7,300 (4,038) 3,262
Non-compete agreements 1,380 (723) 657
Below-market leases 5,318 (1,576) 3,742
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total definite lived 16,488 (8,827) 7,661
Trademarks-indefinite lived 50,100 � 50,100
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total intangible assets $ 66,588 $ (8,827) $ 57,761

Edgar Filing: Boot Barn Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

207

​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
F-44

Edgar Filing: Boot Barn Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

208

Table of Contents

​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
March 29, 2014

Gross
carrying
amount

Accumulated
amortization Net

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Trademarks $ 2,490 $ (2,490) $ �
Customer list 7,300 (2,732) 4,568
Non-compete agreements 1,380 (500) 880
Below-market leases 5,318 (1,143) 4,175
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total definite lived 16,488 (6,865) 9,623
Trademarks-indefinite lived 50,100 � 50,100
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total intangible assets $ 66,588 $ (6,865) $ 59,723
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Amortization expense for intangible assets totaled $0.6 million and $1.0 million for the thirteen weeks ended December 27, 2014 and
December 28, 2013, respectively, and $2.0 million and $2.9 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended December 28, 2013, respectively, and is
included in selling, general and administrative expenses.

As of December 27, 2014, estimated future amortization of intangible assets was as follows (in thousands):

​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Fiscal year
​ ​ ​ ​ ​
2015 $ 631
2016 2,324
2017 1,772
2018 777
2019 438
Thereafter 1,719
​ ​ ​ ​​
Total $ 7,661
​ ​ ​ ​ ​
5.   Revolving credit facilities and long-term debt